

CA No. 18-10134

District Court No. 2:15-cr-226-GMN-PAL

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAZZMIN DAILEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

NICHOLAS A. TRUTANICH
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH O. WHITE
Appellate Chief

ELHAM ROOHANI
Assistant U.S. Attorney
501 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Suite 1100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6336
Attorneys for the United States

Date submitted: April 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
A. Whether the appellate waiver in Dailey’s plea agreement bars this appeal.	1
B. Whether the district court correctly imposed the requirement that Dailey register as a “sex offender,” where Dailey’s offense conduct was a sex offense against a minor under the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (“SORNA”), Dailey received adequate notice of the condition, and SORNA compliance is a mandatory condition for sex offenders.	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Offense Conduct.....	2
B. Dailey’s Plea	3
C. Presentence Investigation Report.....	4
D. Sentencing.....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standards of Review	6
B. The Appellate Waiver in Dailey’s Plea Agreement Bars This Appeal.....	7

C.	The District Court Correctly Imposed the Mandatory Requirement That Dailey Register as a Sex Offender.....	8
1.	Dailey is a sex offender required to register under SORNA.	8
2.	Dailey was given adequate notice of the SORNA registration condition in accordance with due process.	14
3.	The district court required Dailey to register as a sex offender under SORNA and did not delegate its authority.	17
VI.	CONCLUSION	19
VII.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	18
<i>United States v. Angle</i> , 234 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Anglin</i> , 215 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Bartsma</i> , 198 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Coenen</i> , 135 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 597 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Medina</i> , 757 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 820 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Jeronimo</i> , 398 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 266 F. App'x 521 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Mi Kyung Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 850 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 777 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Schofield</i> , 802 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11

<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 424 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Talbert</i> , 501 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 239 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Vanderhorst</i> , 688 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 391 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 15

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591	2
18 U.S.C. § 1952	2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1952	3
18 U.S.C. § 2423	2, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3563	17
18 U.S.C. § 3583	15
18 U.S.C. § 3603	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
34 U.S.C. § 20911	8, 9, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 16901	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 16917	18

Federal Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)..... 1
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)..... 21

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G § 2G1.3 3, 15
U.S.S.G § 5D1.3 15
